\ G
-8 -1

EXHIBIT NO.

City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: FEBRUARY 22,2012

TO: THE HONORABLE'MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL
FROM:  RASHAD M.¥GUNG, CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF AUTHORIZATION OF RECOMMENDED CAPITAL
PROJECT ALLOCATIONS

ISSUE: City Council consideration of Alexandria City Public Schools (ACPS) capital project
transfers and authorization of capital project allocations and planned expenditures.

RECOMMENDATION: That City Council:

1. Receive the report from Alexandria City Public Schools on actions taken by the School
Board regarding their Capital Improvement Program (Attachment 1); and

2. Authorize $6,359,412 for capital project allocations as detailed in the ACPS Financial
report (Attachment 2).

DISCUSSION: In September 2011, ACPS undertook a review of their Capital Improvement
Plan (CIP) expenditures after concemns were raised by ACPS staff about certain ACPS capital
projects and the associated expenses. That report recommended a number of changes be made
to ACPS procedures concerning the review of their CIP expenditures. In addition, the review
determined that several projects had incurred costs that were in excess of the authorized budget.
This was the result of approximately $4.1 million in vendor invoices that had not been processed
for payment. The increased costs were primarily for the modular classrooms at James K. Polk
Elementary School (“Polk™) and a classroom addition at Charles Barrett Elementary School
(‘“Barrett™). This review resulted in the need for budget transfer and additional capital allocation
requests.

PROJECT BUDGET TRANSFERS

Once ACPS staff determined the extent of unpaid invoices, they identified other projects that
could be scaled back or combined. Making these transfers allowed ACPS to make additional
budget contributions to the Polk and Barrett projects. The School Board authorized transfers
between projects to keep the CIP budget in balance. City Council has received smaller dollar
value transfers from ACPS in the past as part of the City’s capital allocation process.



The following table summarizes the transfers that ACPS determined should be made:

Project Projects receiving transfers | Projects with reductions to
of budget authority budget authority

Charles Barrett $1,422,713

James K. Polk $1,154,923 -—--

John Adams — (8553,393)

Mount Vernon — (8708,362)

Patrick Henry $238,033 -

Samuel Tucker — ($564,775)

TC Williams Minnie Howard -

Campus ($308,974)

William Ramsey o ($354,146)

Project Net — ($326,019)

Source: Attachment 1, pgs. 17-20, Column 5

CAPITAL ALLOCATION REQUEST

Most school capital projects are completed in the summer months, and most school capital
allocation requests are made in June. These requests are usually included in the City’s monthly
capital allocation report. For FY 2012, $15.6 million of the school’s $22 million CIP allocation
was requested in June. Because the remaining $6.4 million allocation requests are linked to the
transfers discussed above, staff felt that they should be presented as separate docket items. The
allocations currently being requested total $6.4 million and represent the remaining balance of
the FY 2012 approved ACPS CIP budget.

The ACPS report notes that, upon completion of the ACPS audit of invoices and this allocation,
certain ACPS projects may still need transfers to allocate funds for authorized bills still under
review. If this occurs, additional projects may be combined or deferred.

The ACPS reports indicate that another $1 million in invoices are under review, and transfers
may need to be made to accommodate these new payments. At this time, ACPS has indicated
that the following projects may require reductions in budget authority to pay these invoices
(Column T in Attachment 2):

1. Vehicles: $362,899
2. System-wide project: $644,195
3. George Washington parking lot repaving: $415,573

FISCAL IMPACT: Upon completion of these transfers and allocations, the ACPS overall
capital project plan will remain balanced in total. To the extent that projects have been
eliminated to pay for these invoices, there would be no impact on the ACPS Capital Project CIP.
ACPS will need to continue to evaluate their priorities in their FY 2013 Proposed Budget for
projects that are deferred or delayed.




ATTACHMENTS: Attachment 1- ACPS Board CIP Review and Budget Transfer Request
Attachment 2 —~ ACPS Financial Allocation Request

STAFEF:

Laura B. Triggs, Acting Chief Financial Officer
Morgan Routt, Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget



Attackment T

FUND SOURCE
General .___

City of Alexandria, Virginia | Revenue Sharing
BUDGET TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS REQUEST Cap'ta' Pg’r':nmt:

Department: E[jluﬁfh.m( é’:d&g/ﬁﬂf ate‘v)’/ (O~ Other
Division: | ) 1_«_—. . M//KMA’V A &'tldq EU—/;//(’ hOD/&

THE FOLLOWING TRANSFER IS REQUESTED:

wou Pleate see attache fpad 7omp #RCH-09-11(3

Trans-

Index Sub- . . L

Code Object Sub-Object Title action Amount Balance
Code

TO: =

Trans.

Index Sub- . . p

Code Object Sub-Object Title aé::,lg: Amount Balance

Will the balance in the accounts from which the transfer is made suffice for the balance of the
fiscal year? Yes[] No[]

Balance Verified: OMB Finance

REASON FOR REQLEST: By Dals By Date
) W inl— t fr

“Plisse ST AT Ackod, AAZAT7=20 (olheE K
Bl W\fzﬁf m ﬁwag, 27 2073

&
/‘ l

Approval Requested: " @0@‘5{/ Date bl/’ { / 2\

De;ﬁﬂhent Director Signature

Disapproved []

Approved [ Date
_ Director, Office of Management & Budget

Disapproved D

Approved O Date

Director, Finance Department

White-Finance Yellow-Dept. Pink-OMB

d

F-OMB3.50241(8/861



Public Agenda Page 1 of 1

ALEXANDRIA CITY

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

TYPE: Called Meeting/Work Session
DATE: 1/24/2012 TIME: 6:00 PM CODE:
LOCATION: School Board Meeting Room

Call to Order
1. Call to Order Info
2. Closed Meeting and Certification of Closed Meeting Info/Action

Adoption of Meeting Agenda
3. Adoption of January 24, 2012 Called Meeting Agenda Action

0Old Business & Action Items
4. Approve CIP Budget Transfers Action

Consent Calendar

Adjournment

5. Adjournment Action

Work Session

6. Revenue Overview: Operating Fund; Grants and Special Projects Info
Fund; School Nutrition Fund

7. Our Students: Enrallment projections and elementary homeroom Info
staffing

Closed Meeting & Certification of Closed Meeting (if needed)

Print

http://esbpublic.acps k12.va.us/public_agendaview.aspx?mtgld=3... 2/1/2012

S




Date: January 20, 2012
For ACTION X
For INFORMATION

Board Agenda: Yes X
. No

FROM: Margaret Barkley Byess, Deputy Superintendent, Support Operations E W,

THROUGH: Morton Sherman, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools ' —

TO: The Honorable Sheryl Gorsuch, Chair, and Members of the Alexandria CityASchool
 Board :

COPY: " Executive Staff

TOPIC: Capital Inﬁprovement Program (CIP) Review and Budget Transfer Request

BACKGROUND: In September a comprehensive review and reconciliation of CIP
expenditures was initiated by ACPS staff. A number of specific concerns arose, including
authorization of contracts in excess of budgeted funds, transfer of funds between projects in
violation of School Board policy, charging invoices to incorrect account codes, and withholding
invoices from processing due to inadequate funds. This led the Superintendent to hire an
independent audit company (Robinson, Farmer, Cox Associates) to conduct a defined
procedures review reporting directly to the School Board attormey and the Superintendent. The
work of RFCA was focused on six schools: Charles Bamrett, Douglas MacArthur, Jochn Adams,
James K. Palk, Patrick Henry, and William Ramsay.

While the report was being finalized, ACPS staff put into place procedures to ensure that ail
pending invoices, including those covered by the review and those outside the scope of the -
review, met all of the following required criteria: '

An accurate invoice charged to the correct project

Availability of funds

Verification that the invoiced work was actually performad in a satisfactory fashion
Procurement of the services in compliance with the Virginia Public Procurement Act

(VPPA)

BON -

The RFCA report addresses criteria 1 and 2. With respect to criterion 3, ACPS has hired an
outside engineering firm, Advanced Project Management (APM} fo verify the work performed on
the majority of the outstanding invoices.

Summary of findings

The RFCA defined-procedures review revealed that invoices totaling $0.32 million were charged
to incorrect accounts. The review also indicated that a budget transfer in the amount of $1.2
million was processed by the City at the request of ACPS Facilities Department staff, but without

ACPS-060-11-12



School Board Memo
CIP Reviaw and Budget Transfer
January 20, 2012

School Board or ACPS executive staff authorization as required by ACPS Policy DA. The RFC
review further found that funds in excess of the budgeted amounts were expended or incurred
at certain schools. The balance for the scheols that are part of the review is a deficit of $0.5
million. This amount does net include invoices submitted after the review, work required to
complete the projects, and invoices reclassified by ACPS from projects not included in the
RFCA review.

Concurrently, APM has verified work performed on a fotal of $4.5 million in invoices, covering all
ACPS sites and projects. ACPS has also verified work on a limited number of invoices, most of
small dollar amounts plus invoices associated with the Jefferson-Houston new school project.
Summary data of the verification of work performed is shown below. The APM summary report
is included in Attachments B and C. Results are summarized below.

576042
436,220 |

207,735 |
204,332 |

3,571,281 |

A | 71wl 103w 3.7% 85.1%

Approximately $1.0 million in invoices are recommended for further review. in many cases, this
is due to work not being fully completed, as billed on the invoice. Once work is completed, the
invoice will be able to be processed for payment. In a very small number of cases the further
review is recommended due to billing irregularities. These invoices will be referred to an outside
forensic accountant and attorney for further review and potential action.

ACPS Actions

ACPS has conducted a review of projects and invoices similar to that done by RFCA. At the
time the RFCA review was initiated in late November, there was $4.1 million in unprocessed
invoices, of which $2.0 million date from July through September. ACPS staff analysis of
invoices not included in the RFCA review has concluded that reclassification of an additiona!l 16
invoices totaling $0.17 million is necessary.

Based on this review, a summary ACPS CIP financial report, as of December 31, 2011, was
prepared and is shown in Attachment B. This report includes the findings from both the RFCA
and APM reports and captures the additional reclassifications noted above. The report shows
all ACPS CIP accounts organized as follows:

¢ Available funds, all sources are shown in Columns A through E. This includes fund
balance from projects from prior years, current fiscal year budget, and adjustments due
to donations or other fund sources. Total Available Budget is shown in Column E and
totals $25.66 million, included the $21.98 million in FY 2012 approved budget funding.

Page 2 of 22



School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budget Transfer
January 20, 2012

Year-to-date (YTD) expenditures through December, shown in columns F through !
Total YTD expenditures are shown in column H, and the auditors recommended
reclassifications are shown in column |.  YTD expenditures egqual $8.50 million.

All known outstanding liabilities, including pending invoices, pending change orders, and
open purchase orders, as shown in columns J through N. Pending invoices are
categorized by status based on verification of work performed.

Remaining balance, Column O. This is the net of total available funds, total YTD
expenditures, and total outstanding liabilities. As of the end of December, the remaining
balance was $9.99 million.

Estimated expenditures remaining through year-end, Column P. This column provides
an estimate of the cost to complete all remaining projects. Cost estimates were obtained
from outside vendors other than those typically involved in ACPS projects. As of the end

of Decernber, the estimated remaining expenditures are $9.39 million.
e Estimated year-end (YE) balance shows the amount estimated to remain in each
account, with all funds, expenditures, liabilities and estimatad expenditures taken into
account. This is shown in Column Q. The estimated balance at year-end is $0.05 million
or 0.2% of available funds.
e Budget transfers, Columns R through T. Approved and requested budget transfers are
shown. Column R shows the budget transfer for the Hammond Field approved by the
Board on January 12, 2012. Column S shows the budget transfer requested for
approval on January 24, 2012. This transfer is needed to begin paying vendors who
qualify for payment by having met all four of the previously stated criteria. The transfer
will also allow ACPS to authorize work to begin on the planned, outstanding projects
noted in the final column. All budget transfers must total to zero, so the size of a transfer
is measured by total debit or credit {one side of the transfer). The current requested
transfer has a one-sided value of $4.04 million. Some of this represents transfers within
schools to different projects and some is transfers across schools. Additional transfers
will be required in the future as ACPS completes its review of invoices and VPPA
procurement requirements.

A reconciliation between the balances shown in the RFCA report and the ACPS report is shown
in attachment E. The two sources of difference are additional invoices received after RFCA
began their work, and reclassification of invoices from other projects.

\N_ith ,rESpeCt to Appropriate lnvoi’cés S_ei— ' Unpaid Unpan{ Invoices,
criterion 4 above, to A i Unverie dbut
date $3.33 million of procurement | Aside for Inveices, notunder Total
th d - Vehicle under Further  Verie dby3rd orunce : °

e pending invoices . invesg ao nto
for which verification of VPPA | Invesg a0 n  Partyor ACPS date
work has been -
confirmed have been No 655,766 39,801 | 35,574 731,140
reviewed and found to  ¥es - 3,332,282 168,283 3,500,565
be in compliance with ~ |T8D 356,497 789,990 208,209 1,354,696
the VPPA (see chart). |Grand Total 1,012,262 4,162,072 412,066 5,586,401
ACPS will continue to }
work with an attorney Percéntage
from Seyfarth & Shaw  Ino 11.7% 0.7% 0.6% 13.1%
and a specialized Yes 0.0% 59.6% 3.0% 62.7%
;‘;Cﬁté“:a”t from TBD 6.4% 14.1% 3.7% 74.2%

O review 18.1% 74.5% 7.4% 100.0%
Page 3 of22




School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budget Transfer
January 20, 2012

invoices set aside (as noted above} for further investigation and to establish the validity of the
procurement mechanism for all services.

An additional $0.7 million have been set-aside for further review with the outside team of
attorney and accountant, and the remaining balance of $1.4 million or 24% is still pending
review. Some of the expenditures still to be reviewed for VPPA compliance are from vendors
whose work has been verified and for whom previous work has been found to be appropriately
procured. However, each invoice must be reviewed against the contract terms before a

determination is made.

Next Steps

To begin paying our vendors with the largest outstanding invoices requires the Board to approve
a budget transfer, per Board policy DA and as shown in Attachment D. Please note that
although sufficient funds remain to cover the invoices that merit further investigation, the
requested budget transfer does not provide the funds to pay those invoices at this time. Itis
staff's intention to bring additional budget transfers o the Board for approval as the invoice
issues are resolved. This will provide the Board with more detailed information on these
particular inveice issues, and is part of our commitment to continue to be open and transparent
about the findings In this investigation.

New procedures have been put into place (see Attachment G) pending the final
recommendations from Robinson, Farmer, Cox Asscciates. In addition, training of all program
managers on procurement procedures is being arranged. The training will be mandatory.
ACPS staff will provide a quarterly CIP financial report to the Board. In addition, a new small
project planning process (projects in excess of $20,000 that involve single schools that are not
tied to the facility maintenance database and not specifically budgeted in the Board’s approved
CIP) has already been put into place. Approval of these projects will be done first by the
Executive Team (Superintendent and deputies) and then by the Board.

IMPACT: Approval of the budget transfer will allow ACPS to begin processing payments for
vendors who meet all four criteria noted above.

RECOMNMENDATION: Approve the requested budget transfer.

CONTACT PERSON: Margaret Barkley Byess

Attachment A: Summary memo and financial report from Robinson, Farmer, Cox, Associates.
Attachment B: APM Report : Summary Cover Letter
Attachment C: APM Summary of Findings: Payment Recommendations on Qutstanding ACPS CIP

Invoices
Attachment D: CIP Financial Statement, YTD expenditures and balances as of 12-31-11

Attachment E : Summary of Differences in Balances, ACPS and RFCO, for Audited Schools
Attachment F : CIP payment processing flow chart

Page 4 of 22



School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budget Transfer
January 20, 2012

ROBINSON, FARMER, COX ASSOCIATES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Cliant - Attorney Privileged Document - For Discussion Purposas Cnly
Date: January 17, 2012
Memorandum To: John F. Cafferky
From: Robinson, Farmer, Cox Associates

Regarding: Alexandria City Public Schools CIP

We have been engaged to perform agreed upon procedures relating to Alexandria City Public Schools
(ACPS) CIP Project expenditures to include budgetary and monetary transactions for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2010 through October 31, 2011. Specifically we are engaged to review CIP
transactions related to the following schools for the aforementioned time period:

« James K. Polk Elementary School

= Patrick Henry Elementary School
Charles Barrett Elementary School
John Adams Elementary Schoot
Douglas MacArthur Elementary School
William Ramsey Elementary School

We have been engaged to document any budgetary and monetary variances related to CIP project
expenditures at these schools. Further, we will provide detail information on internal control
weaknesses and related recommendations for improvements in internal controls as they relate to ACPS
CIP budgetary and expenditure controls.

Our procedures included conducting interviews of ACPS and City personnel involved in the budgetary
controls and monetary transactions for CIP Expenditures. Procedures also included review of internal
financial reports and spreadsheets prepared by ACPS personnel, approved budgetary information,
detail of expenditures recorded in the City’s accounting system and related invoices, vendor
contracts, documentation of budget transfers, and other relevant documentation.

We have been asked to provide information relating to the budgetary and monetary transactions at
this time so that the ACPS administration and the Board can use this information in determining any
necessary budget transfers or other adjustments. To this end we have enclosed the following
information:

School CIP Budget Summary

This schedule reflects the available CIP budget for each school as of October 31, 2011 at an OCA code
level summarized by location for the schools we were engaged to review. The information on the
summary was included based on our review of various source documents. The sources of each
individual column are summarized in Addendum 1.

The summary indicates that for the schools reviewed expenditures and amounts remaining on
contracts exceeded budgeted amounts by a total of $318,939.01 as of October 31, 2011.

Page 5 0f22

[0



School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budget Transfer
January 20, 2012

When reviewing this summary it is important to note the following methodology and limitations:

» The School CIP Budget Summary includes the total amount approved in the budget for the year
including division-wide funds which were allocated to the OCA code during the year.

> The summary only includes amounts which came from the identified source documents and
does not include management’s estimates of any additional amounts remaining on ongoing
projects. In addition ACPS staff is in the process of verifying and approving additional change
orders on certain projects and these amounts will be addressed by Management as they are
verified.

> Some vendor invoices were split between different OCA codes within the same school. We
cannot confirm whether the allocation between the OCA codes was appropriate or whether
they were being coded to whichever CCA codes within that school had available budget. One
example was a 5638,844 invoice from HITT for Polk Modutar which was split between 200200
{Boiler Replacement), 200201 (Plumbing Upgrades), 200202 (Grounding Source Wells), and
200204 (Term Vent Units).

> While we have reviewed selected invoices included on the ACPS listing of unprocessed invoices,
we have not been engaged to verify the validity of work performed under these invoices. It is
our understanding that ACPS has contracted a engineering company to perform a review of
these invoices and determine that the work being invoiced has been performed.

Reconciliation to ACPS Prepared Spreadsheet

We have reconciled the School CIP Budget Summary to the client prepared “CIP Financial Summary”
spreadsheet prepared by ACPS personnel. The available budget by OCA code and location on the
School CIP Budget Summary agrees with the total remaining balance on the ACPS spreadsheet with the
exception of the following significant adjustments:

= The client prepared spreadsheet does not factor in the remaining on contract column included
on the School CIP Budget Summary. -

s The client prepared spreadsheet includes open purchase order amounts in the total amount of
$58,649.32 that have not been included on the School CIP Budget Summary.

= The remaining balance column on the client spreadsheet includes pending change orders in the
total amount of $750,883.00 that have not been included on the School CIP Budget Summary.

* The client has included additional items that have come to their attention in the unprocessed
invoices column on their CiP financial summary. These additional amounts were not included
in the listing of unprocessed invoices as of November 31, 2011,

* The client prepared spreadsheet includes an addition to the budget for OCA code 200154 in the
amount of $111,232.90 related to monies collectad through the PTA. It is our understanding
that these monies have not been subjected to the formal budgetary process. Accordingly these
monies have not been included in the available budget on the School CIP Budget Summary.

This information is provided to assist ACPS administration and the School Board in determining
appropriate budget transfers that may be required. The information included in this memorandum will

be included in the comprehensive agreed upon procedures report which will also include detail
information on nternal control weaknesses and related recormnmendations.

Client - Attorney Privilagsd Document - For Discussien Purposes Only

Page 6 of 22

[



Schoal Board Memo
CIP Review and Budgel Transfer

Yol

Tatal

January 20, 2012
Alexandria Cily PubBc Schools
School COOF Dudaat Summwy
CLIENT - ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED DOCUMENT - FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY
1 2 3 4 1 1 1] 7 Toral
Retmaining Budzet Expandituray Budget Budpet Expenditures Unprocexred Involces Remalning Expenditure Avallabla
Location Description Dudget FY 10 FY11 FYi1 Trancler FY12 FY12 Y1z on Contruct Reclasx Budyet
200105 John Adams Renpvatlons 6.951,025.97 380,770.00 (7,102,950.18) {228,845.00) 1,161,917.00 {B34,935.19} {440,910.91) - - [113,4:9.31)
200106 John Adam s Cefing Tiles - - {82,775.00) - 1,151,684.00 (232,784,212} - - - 836,124.80
200107 lahn Adams Teatfic Contral - - - - 20,000.00 {4,680.00} - - 75,320.00
200113 Charles Barven Renovallons . 142,800.00 {84,257.44) - 242,520.00 {57,834.20} [51.515.90) - B 151,712.46
200130 Patrick Henry Regovatlans - - - - 476,166.00 (301,098.42) (41,308.70} - - 133,758,880
200154 Douglas Mecarthur Renovations 140 120,000.00 (63,781.32) - 87,223.00 {139,430.61) {138,297.41) - {317,052.30) {511,377 04)
200200 James Polk Boller Aeplacamant 3,721,283.32 - (3,710,414,51) 1,222,245.00 - {63,495,00) {23,376.19) - - 146,242.61
200196 james Poik Renovations 031 - - - - . - - - @31
200701 Jamet Polk Plumbing Upgrades - 435,121,00 {432,525.28) - 1,412,950.00 {1,334,164.00) {109,965.91) - (565414)
200202 tamves Polk Ground Source Wells - 845,400.00 (559,565.35) - - (109,834,00) - - - 0.6%
200203 James Polk Moduiar Classrooms - 1,177,206.00 {1,124,088.84)} - " {s5,528.00) (1,409,749.56) {71,880.00) - (1,47!,04&4&],
200204 James Polk Term Vent Unkts - - - - 637,697.00 {324,987 50) (43.011.00) {10,512.00) - 259,186.50
200210 Witilam Rarmsey Renovailtans 2012 - - - - 513,329 00 {448,174 68} {22,995.47) - 317,092.90 359,251,7%
200212 Willlam Ramsey VenHlator/Asbestos - - - - 620,000.00 {576,063.90} - - - 43,936,10
200211 willlam Ramsey ADA Project - - - . 1,317,864.00 - - - . 1,317,864.00
200386 Willlam Ramscy Renovations - 120,000.00 {95,865.28) - . {9.784.03) - - - 14.350.69
200650 Charles Barrent Classroom Addltlon - 1,285,200.00 {1,083,231.46) . - {113,873.59) {1,474,379.90) (45,497.0D) -~ 13,431, 767,95)
200761 Pavrlck Heary Modulars - 2,616,000.00 |2.222,522.18) - - {392,253.00) (268,731.84) (28,499.00) - {296,406.02)
200394 Pairick Haruy Ranovatlons 1.8 - - - - - - - - 1.88
200762 John Adams Modidars - 1,144,000.00 1150,600.20) {993,399 00} - - {958.81) - - 1953.01)
Toual 10,672,312.88 8,270,451.00 {17,812,577.04) - 7.701,350.00 (5,10B,326.24) [4,085,201.61) (156,384 00) - (518,939.0))
Tatal
Remaining Budget Expenditures Budget Budget Expenditures Upprocessed Involces 1 di b
Summary by Locatlon: Audget FY 10 Fy 1l FYii Transfer FY 12 FY12 FY 12 on Contract Raclasses Budget
John Adams 6,951,025.97 1,524,720.00 {7,336,325.38) 11,222,245.00) 2,383,601.00 (1,072,399.31) (441,863.72) - - 796,557.56
Charles Basrett - 1,428,000.00 (1,167,988.90) - 242,520.00 (211,713.79) [1,525,895.80) {45,497.00) - 11,280,079.43)
Patrick Henry 188 2,616,000.00 (L222,522.10) - 476,166 00 (693,351.42) {310,040.54) (20,499.00) - (3G2,245.20)
Douglas Macanhur 140 120,000.00 (63,781.32) - 87,223.00 {139,430,61) (198,297.41) - (317,092.90) (511,377,839
Jamnes Folk 3,721,283.63 2,461,721.00 (6,926,593.98) 1,222,245%.00 2,050,647.00 {1.958,008.50) {1,586,102.66) {82,332.00) - (LUYZ7, 200.51)
Willam Ramsay - 120,000.90 {95,055,28}) - 2,451,193.00 {1,034,0322.61) {22,995.47} - 317,082.90 1.735,402 54

10,672,312.88

8,170,491.00

{17.812.577.04)
i

7,701.350.00

15,108,926 24}

(4.085,201.61)

{156,388.00)

- (518,939.01)

CLIENT - ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED DOCUMENT - FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

Page 7 of 22



School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budget Transfer
January 20, 2012

Addendum 1

Source documents:

1 — Remaining Budget FY10: This information was taken from a report obtained from the City
Accounting System showing the availabie budget as of July 1, 2010 by OCA Code.

2 —FY11 and FY12 Budget: These amounts were taken from the Finai ACPS Budget document for each
fiscal year and are included in the summary as allocated by the City Budget Department. !n addition,
division-wide funds allocated to the OCA codes being reviewed were included based on a review of the

related allocation requests.

3 - FY11 and FY12 Expenditures: This information was derived from the expenditure detail obtained
from the City Accounting System as of October 31, 2011. Relsted contracts, payment vouchers and
invoices were reviewed for selected expenditures in each year. In total we reviewed invoices
representing 89.43% of the FY11 expenditures and 92.58% of the FY12 expenditures for the schools

subject to our review.

4 — Budget Transfer: Budget transfer approved by City Council on May 24, 2011 at the direction of ACPS
Facilities Department staff members. The amounts are allocated in accordance with the manner in
which the transfer was recorded in the City Accounting System.

5 — Unprocessed invoices: ACPS staff compiled a listing of invoices which were unprocessed as of
November 30, 2011. This information is included in the summary. Further a review of selected invoices
supporting the amounts included on the listing has been performed. In total we reviewed invoices
representing 85,06% of the total unprocessed invoices for the schools under review,

& — Remaining on Contract: Balance to finish including retainage as reported on the latest processed or
unprocessed invoice for significant contracts as availabie for review.

7 - Expenditure Reclassification: This represents an expenditure reclassification which is needed.
$317,092.90 which was paid to Russell Gage for wark performed at Douglas MacArthur was processed
and coded to OCA codes related to William Ramsey. Included in this amount was a payment in the
amount of $165,505 for which a contractor’s application for payment was submitted indicating work
was performed at Douglas MacArthur and subseguently a one page invoice was submitted indicating the
work was done at William Ramsey (Building Envelope Repair) in this same amount. The payment was
processed and coded to William Ramsey.

Page 8of22

[3



School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budget Transfer

E P M January 20, 2012

ADVANCED PROJECT MANAGEMENT, INC.

BEB

13 January 2012

BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH
4020 University Orive, Suite 300
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

ATTN: MR, JOHN F. CAFFERKY

RE: ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS - CIP WORK AND INVOICE VERIFICATIONS FOR ACPS

Dear Mr. Cafferky,

Advanced Project Management, Inc. (APM) is pleased to report we have completed our task of verifying
invoices and work in place for a number of invoices assigned to us by ACPS. APM'’s task assignment
included:

1. Verifying the status of work completeness
2. Observing the general quality in terms of apparent deficiencies
3. Agppling reasonableness tests on if the work and the cost appeared within reason

It took some time ta accumulate the records and to fully coordinate them with the various sites, but
close coordination with the ACPS staff allowed us to secure a reasonable amount of documentation to
carry out the tasks. However, please note that the recommendations of payment from an accounting
internal control standpoint are less than perfect, but acceptable given the conditions. Please see
Attachment A: Basis of Assumptions, for important conditions and assumptions applied when making
our recommendations for payment.

We offer the following statistical summary of our efforts on behalf of ACPS:

Description Count % Value (M)
Invoices for Construction in Place 54 58%

Invoices for Professional Services 39 42%

Tota) Invoices Reviewed 93 100% S4.547
Recommend for Payment 70 75% $3.970
Requiring Further Action by ACPS 23 25% $0.577

APM’s full report with work product includes the following documentation for your consideration:

This document, the Cover Letter Summation

Attachment A: Basis of Assumptions

Pivot Chart Analysis and Summary of Findings (including the details to create the pivot chart)
Invoice Reports for Each Invoice

Summary Report for Each Facility Certified by a Certified Construction Manager

Binders With Reports and Annotated Invoices

List of Invoices Removed from APM’s Charge

NoOwmpWwNR

APM: Leading the Construction Management Industry by Example

Page 9 of 22

9



School Board Memo

CIP Review and Budget Transfer
January:20; 2012

{3

Cesaar bagow Sanmemariu, M.

ltems 1, 2, and 3 are being sent electronically to your offices on the above date with the balance of the
materials to be hand delivered next week. The effectiveness of this report requires the reader to review
and comprehend it in its entirety and not just read the summations, so please read carefully and
completely, and seek clarification from the preparers whenever required.

In closing, we have done our best to make our reporting complete and not to require further interaction
by ACPS with APM. With that said, some of these materials are complex and the situations may be
unique, thus we remain available to provide you further counsel as required. This is especially true for
those invoices that we noted required additional action by ACPS. To that end, it may be a good idea to
at [east have a conference call on why we were not able to recommend payment on those so a course of
action can be set for resolving these open invoices.

Thank you for allowing Advanced Project Management, In¢. to address your needs.
Respectfully Submitted,

M/@/éﬁ‘-

iichael S. Catlett, Certified CM, LEED AP, GRP
President, Advanced Project Management, Inc.

APM: Leading the Construction Management Industry by Example

Page 10 of 22

(S



School Board Memo
CIP Revlew and Budget Transfer
January=20: 2012

Ui L amar Suinerstine, F 22 1) M

ATTACHMENT A: BASIS OF ASSUMPTIONS
APM employed the following assumptions and rationale when developing our recommendations:

1. When evaluating professional service proposals, it was rare that APM had access to the
deliverables for said services, or had the ability to confirm that hours were actually applied at a
site as indicated. In such cases we applied a reasonable test to determine if the cost of the
services appeared in the realm of possibility, if the services provided and the task or project
reasonably matched, and if the rates were consistent with agreements or market rates,

Based on the scrutiny we applied above and with the assumption that no maleficence was being
employed in the submission of the invoices to ACPS, we recommended payment.

2, We only made a determination on if goods and services appeared to be provided, not if they
were fully in compliance with their Agreement or Contract documents.

3. We did not review punch list or make an in-depth evaluation of the work's quality, only
apparent compliance to contract documents, when available, or if the goods and services
appeared to be consistent with industry standards. Where our efforts reviewed there were
open work items or punch list items to be completed, we so noted in our report.

4. Cost Reasonableness Test Applied: Based on the general knowledge of a construction
professional with approximately 10 years’ experience, with general access to cost data on a
routine basis, would this professional find the costs of the work plausible based on the available
scope of work documents, and the field conditions viewed by said professional.

Actions to be taken:

a. Affirm yes by declarative statement
b. Recommend additional investigation and why the investigation is recommended.

5. The largest collection of invoices belonged to HITT Contracting, roughly 70% of the total dollar
volume. APM met with a HITT representative to review the work in place. While we just used
the HITT meeting to seek clarity on the invoices and work in place, APM reserves the right to
accept HITY's verbal reports as honest, accurate, and complete.

6. APM reserves the right to rely on the Architect’s execution of the Certificate as Payment as
reasonable proof the work was completed and in compliance with the contract documents.

7. We were not asked to and we did not verify that a change order when shown in an Application
for Payment or Invoice was a valid change to the contract.

8. ACPS provided APM with the following list of Engineers to contact at the sites we visited:
MacArthur — Paul Richardson; Maury — Ray Richardson; Adams — James Daniel; Mason — Michae!
Horton Sr; lefferson Houston ~ Michael Horton Ir; Charles Barrett -~ Victor Douglas; Minnie
Howard — William Sharpe; James K. Polk — Gary King; George Washington — Make Gaines; Francis
Hammond ~ Brian Hoover; Contracted Schools - Brian Hoover.

APM: Leading the Construction Management Industry by Example

Page 11 of 22

e



Schoct Board Memo
CIP Review and Budget Transfer
. . January 20, 2012
Summary of CIP Invoice Veric ac n Results

by Advanced Project Management
As of January 12, 2012

g

|77

Charles Barre 1,504,640.73

Cora Kelly 1 £,985.00

Douglas MacArthur 6 111,963.41

George Washington 3 29,597.68

James K. Palk 17 1,551,551.01

No John Adams 9 423,786.99
Mah ew Maury 1 494.79

Mount Vernon 2 22,968.00

Patrick Henry 6 240,058.76

TC Williams: Minnie Howard Campus 3 49,878.50

Transportao n Facility 1 11,800.00

Willlam Ramsay 4 17,555.07

Na Total 70 3,971,280.93
Charles Barre 6 37,421.08

Douglas MacArthur 4 58,208.00

George Washington 1 206,393.00

Ves James K. Polk 6 29,919.95
John Adams 1 18,082.73

Mah ew Maury 2 51,261.00

Mount Vernon 1 169,021.06

Patrick Henry 2 5,735.24

Yes Total 23 - §76,042.10

TR

Page 12 of 22



31

School Board Memo

ACPS CIP Financlal Report CIP Review and Budget Transler
Y¥Das of December 31,2011 January 20, 2012
Due Lo iming of receipt of involces and
redassificalion of Involces, 101als In these columns
do not equal audhed totsls for af) schools.
Recondbation is available upon requesl.
A B C=A+8 D E=CoD ¥ q HaF1G | ) X L M
'ln‘din' . . 1 ] Panding
. * Vokal Avellable Working Expenditures Raclasstiication Pending Invalces Set-
1 !
ACPS Project Tiie OCA Code Dsscriplon includes h:':'l" A F:::e " :L";'“ Funding st of Budget T?Ia;:d\:el:ahln through 6::::;:;:’::! ;::l:;ﬂn . of Expenditures | lnvojees fWork (a "::.:‘ke‘:’wk Asjde tor th P'":‘::
o P e b Changas | TETSTY Penditures 1 by uditor Verified) |06 Further Reylew |CH208 Ordere
6/30/11 Verilleatlon)
ACPS Systam-wids 200337 €P fen. Estsling Schoal {236.33) - {236.31) - (23633) - - - - 11,2a8.00 -
ACPS Systerwide | 200436 | CP Schaol Syst Modantralion 487.86 - 487.86 B 40786 - - . . -
ACPS System-wida | 200750 z::"l‘;‘r“‘l':n:l’“’"' snd 6,787.49 359,000.00 365,787.49 - 365,767.49 144,248.54 . 144.248.54 . 127160 -
Parking lot and playground
ACPSSystem-wids | 200830 |  Systemwide Renovations 2012 |  repaving, systemwids renovatiars, . 722,125.00 722,125.00 . 722,125.00 415,195 51 . 515,195.51 55,135.20
emergency repairs
ACPS Sysemewide | 2o0p31 | Svsemwide i:‘;"' - 686,075.00 686,075.00 86,075.00 - . . . 24310.00 _
Systemwlde Food Scrvice
' . 60,000.00 000, - 0,000 - . . - - .
AcPs sysamwis | 2o0miz | PR 60,000.00 60,000.00 _
ACPS Sysiem-wids | 200870 | ACPS Systems Replacement 4,684.47 128,125.00 232,809.47 - 232,809.47 162,227,43 - 161,227,02 . 7171.90 -
Sublatal ACPS System-wide 11,72350 __ 2,055,325.00 2,067,048.50 - 2,067,048.50 811,672.48 - Ba1%71.48 ~ B 95,733,970 B |
",":“:("":‘"" and 200872 | Schoot 8us Replacement 5587536 1,250,500.00 1306,375.38 . 130637536 | 1,088,060.00 . 1,088,060.00 . . .
N
Sublotal School Buses and Vehides 5587536 1,250,500.00 1,306,375.36 B 1,06375.36 |  1,008,060.00 . 1,088,060,00 B B B B -~
Halntenance and . :
Transportation 200850 | Transportation Facllity Pupl Transpartation, Od Dasi 5,24233 169,831,00 17507333 - 17507333 . . - - 1180000 - .
Facility building
Renovations 1012
S E—— —
Subtota] Teanspartatlon Fld"tv 5,242.33 169,031,00 175,07333 - - 175.073.33 - - - - 11,800.00 - - - ]
Rawing Facility 100830 | Schools Aowing Facily 29658 66,385.00 66,681.98 - 66,681.98 - - - - - -
Subtatal Rowlng Facllity 29698 s638500| | s66m108 ) . B 66,601.98 . - B - . B N ~ 1
] ! Tombi P
Charles Barratt 00113 | P Charles Bacrett Renovations | Plumbing upgrades, fire alanm, 58,542.56 42,529.00 101,061.56 303,061.56 97,834.20 - 97,834.20 43,090.50 1479250 28,300.40
2012 roaf, and sita pe:
1
Charlos Bareat Zo06s0 | hanes parmert Classroom Modular project 201,968.54 - 201,968.54 - 0198058 137050 - 113,678.53 1,434,786.50 248170 s,008.00 [ 239,058.00
Subtotal Charles Barratt 260,511.10 242,519.00 |, 503,030.10 . 503,080.10 11,7079 B 211,713.79 . | 1anmre 37,274.20 34,100.40 | 239,958.00
Cora Kally 100140 |  CP Cora kelly Renovations 2012 .::m:::;::; Slta hardscapss, 121,035.00 322,035.00 322,035.00 145,219.40 - 145,219,40 6,985.00 . .
—
Subtotal Cora Kelly B 322,035.00 | 322,035.00 p i22,035.00 345,119 40 T 145,119.40 B 5,995.00 T s B |
Douglas MacArthur | 2o0msa |  CP Dauslas Macanthur Envelope repalr, plumbing 56,2200 £7,223.00 10044208 | 11123290 254,675.98 139,430.61 - 139,430.61 117,00290 | 210,499.66 1499058 | 13339650
Renavatians 2012 upgrades, site hardscapes

]
PagalolB Page 13 of 22



A

ACPS CIP Financlal Report

YVD as of December 31, 2011

C=A+l

E=C+D

H=k+G

s

School Board Memo

CIP Review and Budget Transfer

January 20, 2012

X L M
Ending . ' . Pending
. . Total Avalfable Working . Expendilurms . . Redasi|ficatlon Pending v Invoices Set-
. ;ml ¥ 20027
ACPS Prajeci Thle | OCA Code Descriptlon Inciudex ‘ .:r:(“ ﬁ:plulldz :u“;.ln Funding as of Budget Tvll.l :dv:“:bh Throogh n::::.'::::';i . rn:; m."?.. ot Expenditures | muatces [Work n lr:\lllnlu‘:’ o rsdetor .- Panding
. | x
' nim Change : 11041 i by Audtor | Verified) |8 VK ner pouiey, | TENES Octlers
B/30{11. . . Veitficallon)
Subiotal Douglas MacAsthur 56,120.08 87,223.00 143,493.08 | 111,232.50 254,675.58 139,430.61 - 135,430.61 317,092.90 210,499,66 14,994.58 31,336.50 -
“Francs € ond | 200240 Athietic Field 553,337.25 5 551,337.25 N 551,337.35 51,608.76 - 53,648.76 - 5,250.00 -
Frands C, Hammand | 20041 | Hammand Envelope Repair 677,635.00 B 677,695.00 - 677,695,00 g - - 341442 -
Francls €. Hammond | 200243 | €P Hammond Renovations 2012 :'."r:‘:’g“;""‘d“' she . £93,147.00 693,147.00 - 593,147.00 180.148.00 - 180,148.00 - 5,249.01 -
hardscapes
Francls €. Hammand | 200244 | Hanwnond ADA (Elevatar] - 5§42,226.00 542,226.00 542,226,00 - - B B .
Francls € Mammond | 200279 | CF Franch Hammon Jr. High 12,5282 - 17,5251 - 17.522.92 11,700.00 - 11,700.00 B . .
Ranovation
Francls €, |lammond | 200998 | Francit Harmond 6ih Grade 514,555.14 - 514,555,014 514,555.14 176,358.53 - 178358 53 - 5,465.00 N
e 2
Sublotal Francls €. Hammand 1761,110.31 3,135,373.00 3,995,483 31 - 2,995,483.31 423,855.39 N 423,855.29 3 3410.42 18,564.01 5 —]
Modernlzg elevator, plumbing
P George Masan upgrades,
945,00 24,251.00 20,197.00 . 530,197.00 . . . . . .
Georga Maton lno170 w12 management, upgrada HVAC, fire " s 5029 2039
alarm
George Mason 200659 _| George Mason Renavations 1058) - 10.58) - {0.56) - - - - - B
Sublotal George Mason 945,42 529,251.00 530,196.42 - 530,196.4% . - - - « - -
Pasking fot, plumbing upgrades,
Georga Washinglon | 200250 :F G‘:‘:l" w;;'x"l“""" envelope rapair, stoym water 11,8173 087,365.00 509,196.73 . 909,196.73 120,290.30 . 120,298.30 21,600.38 1,789.00 -
pravations management .
George Washington | 200251 | GW Rook Replaccment - 810,022.00 810,022.00 B 21002200 - P B N B
Gaorge Washington | 100252 | GW HVAC - 532,667.00 532.667.00 . 532,667.00 3,202.50 3,202.50 3.99750 . 339,003 75
Sublolal Gearge Washinglon 21,831,73]  2.230,054,00 2,251,885.73 <[ 2asiaesns 123,500,860 5 123,500.80 » 25,557.60 1789.00 | 339,003.75 ]
James K. Palk 200200 |  1ames Polk Bollar Neplacament 23311281 - 233.113.01 233,313.81 63,495.00 - 63,495.00 15,211.44 . 816475
] Plumbing upgrades, sprinkler T T o "
James K. Palk 200201 :: 1’;“‘“ Polk Renovatiane system, envelop rapalrs, HVAC, wsest|  Lanesoon 1,425,545.72 . 141554572 1,234,164.00 . 1,334,364.00 93,345.91 2,065.€0 16,020.00
Fire alarm, piimary switchgear .
James K. Polk 200202 ::":'"‘: Patk Ground Source 189,834.65 . 189,834.65 - 189,834.65 189,834.00 - 169,834,00 . . B
lames X. Polc 200203 | _Polk Modular Classraoms 53,1136 P 53,1111 B 53.111.36 4552000 . 45,528.00 1,398,972.00 4,265.00 251256 | 197.84500
lames K. Polk 200204 | Polk Term Vent Unita - 637,897.00 £37,637,00 N 637,657.00 324,967,50 - 324,987.50 43,011.00 B - 119,634,00
James K. Polk 200568 | sames polk Elementary o&7 - 0.67 . 0.67 - - B - B .
—01 NLLLL NE——

— Subtatal James . Pulk 47055601 2,050,647.00 2,529,303.01 - 2,529,303.01 ] 1,958,008.50 - 1,958,000.50 T | tssiiqnas 12,330.00 26,9730 ] 317,633.00)
Iefferson-Houstan 200160 ;: :;" Houtlon Elam. Ranav - 71,750.00 71,750.00 . 71,750.00 13,386.35 - 13,986.35 27,178.00 ¥,152.00 -
JeHerson-Housion 200161 _ | " 1eif Houstan New K-8 Schoal 3,120,000.00 3,120,000.00 : 3,120,000.00 77,150.31 - 77,5032 a8,73800 | 1339331 |-
JeHerson-Houston 20010 | CPlefrHoustonElem. 104,01 - 10401 - 104.41 . - . - - .

Renavations e
Subtatal JeHunan-Hausion ) __ioAa1]  3,191750.00 3.191,854.41 - 3291,854.41 31,236.67 B 91,136.67 . 7599600 131,5053L B ]
" —
Iohn Adams 200105 | SFJobn Adams Elem. Plumbing, sprnklar, Eco-Clry 7 o) MLt 1,161,916.79 - 1,161,916.79 834,035.19 . 834,935,19 2122818 . 12,082.73
Renovalions 2012 project f
lohn Adams 200186 | Adams Celling Tiles 182.775.00)|  1.151,68400 1,068,909.00 T 1,068.905.00 13278411 - 23178312 s B
Jahn Adams 200107 Adams Tratfic Control — —==-"|—__ #0,000.00 £0,000.00 - 80,000.00( 460000 - 4,580.00 - - -
John Adams. 200725 John Adams Elem flenoyations 056 - 0.56 - 0.56 - - - - - .
tohn Adanss 200762 | _iohn Adams Modulars 080 - 080 - 080 - - 958.81 - B

Page 2018

Pape 14 of 22



0

ACPS (18 Financlol Aeport
YTO as of Dacamber 31, 2011

Schoal Board Memo
CIP Review and Budge! Transfer
January 20, 2012

site hardscapes

A B C=A+B ) E<C+D ¥ [] H=F+G 1 1 X L M
Ending ! ’ , Pending
Yotal Avallitle Working Expendliures . . Reclassification Pending invoicag Sat.
. Balances -FY2012 Ainal | * vallabl € [ i
ACPS Fraject Thils OCA Cads Descrlption includes an: B Funding =s of Butgey Yotal Avallatle theough randiuras Youl vip of Expenditures | Involces (Work nvaices Aslile for Pending ‘
asof Approvad Budgat i Change Budget 11.3041 Decumber 2012 Expandltures by Andi Veritied) (Rwalting Work Furthes Revi [Change Ordert’
&/30/11 3 Fhang . ¥ Auditor erilie Verlluation) [ FerHer Review :
Subtotal fohn Adams 182,773.85)] ~ "2,393,601.00 2,310,82715 | - 22108225 | 1,072,388.91 - 1,072,393.31 - .423,785,99 - 18.002.73 -
Plumbing upgrade, sile hardscape,
Lylas Crouch 00171 | CPivesCravch Blem Storm waler management, Lidg 0.04 140,606.00 140,806.00 R 140,806.00 4B,335.00 . 4833500 . 45240 -
Renovalions 2012
envelope repalr, small projects
_tyles Crouch 200500 | Lyles Lrouch Medla Center 081 - 0.1 - ast - - - - N | -
Lyles Crauch 200530 Lyles-Crauch Elarrantary {1,186.62) - {1.186.62) - {1,106.62); - - - - -
[ Sublotal Lyles Crouch 11,125.77) 140,106.00 139,620.23 - 139,610.23 48,335.00 - 43,335.00 - - 452,40 - -
Matthaw Maury 100180 Maury Renovations 2012 Plumbing, Site hardscapes - 39,120,00 3512000 - 39,120.00 - - - 494.79 - 3194100
Matthaw Maury 200402 | CP Maury Elem, Renovations 320 - 370 - 336 - - s - . 5
Matihew Mavry 200550 Maury Media Canter 12.43 - 1243 - 12.43 - - - - - .
Subtotal Matthew Maury 15.8 39,120,080 39,135.61 - 39,135.63 - - - - 494.79 - 31,941.00 - I
£p Mt Vernon E fMumblng, site hardscapas, HVAC,
Mounl Yernon 200138 - vern! em- fire alarm, doors/hardware, oal 896,747.00 896,747.81 - 896,747 81 173,226.22 - 173,226.22 58,366.65 - -
Rengvalions 2012
envelop tepairs
Mount Vernon 200133 ML Vernon HVAC Cantrols - "426,373.00 426,373.00 - 426,373.00 17,970.00 - 17,970.00 2,975.00 . 31667190
Mount Vernon aqgsy | A Vermon Elementary 083 - om - 083 - - - - . -
Renovatlans
Subtotal Mount Vernon 164 1,323,120.00 1,923,121.64 - 1,373,121,64 151,196,22 - 191,196.22 - 63,341.65 - 316,67L.50 -1
Foundation molsture mitigation,
CP Pavrick Henry Aenovatlons plumbing upgrades, bldg envelope
i - L 476,168, 166.00 . - 01,098 . g ,901.. -
Patrick Henry 200130 012 regair, parking lot lighting, slte 476,166.00 6,166,00 476, 301,098.42 301,098.42 407.50 40,901.20
hardscapes
Patrick Henry 204394 CP Paurick Henry Renavations 1,88 - 138 - 1.88 - - - - - -
Patrick Hepry 100625 Patrick Hemry 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.83 - - - - -
Patrick Heary 200761 Palick ilenry Moadulsrs 393,477.82 - 383,477.82 - 393,477.82 392,253.00 392,253.00 240,021.22 20,215.00 12,180.60 193,286 00
Subtatal Patrlek Henry 393,480.53 476,166.00 869,646,53 V- 869,646.53 693,351.42 - 693,351,42 - 240,428.71 §1,116.20 12,180.80 133,286.00 I
Samuel Tucker Renovatlons - Plumbling upgrades, hardscapes,
2 4 72,506.00 399,016.00 71,516 - X ,000.4% - ,000, - - -
Samuel) Tucker 00210 Plumbing HVAC, building envelope repalrs 3 7 00 771,516.00 185,000. 188,000.45
Subiatal Samuel Tucker 372,500.00 399,016.00 771,516.00 - 771,516.00 118,000.45 . 182,000.45 - - - - |
TCWillam: KIng St | 300033 | £pT. C. Willams Renovations 198,00 - 13800 . 198.00 - - - .
_Campin
illiams: € Wil lons -
TC Williams: King 5t 200717 TC willlams Repovations 053 . 059 _ 053 R B : 26.916.00 . N
Campus | _Security
TC Williams: King St 200730 TC Williams New Schaol - 1.00 51,000.00 ED,bDl.DO . 60,001.00 . - R . _
Campus Garage Lighting
TC Willlams; King St 200700 IC Williams Blracher 22.00 _ 8200 R 9200 N N R B _
Campus Replacement
Subtatal C Williams: King St Campus 151.59 60,000.00 | , £0,391.59 - €0,331.59 - . . - 36,916.00 - - -]
. Envelops repalr, plurnbing
3 Innd 4
Li“’“';":‘m ':";‘“‘“ 200260 ;:1‘1‘ e Howard Rerowstlons | - e, emergency generator, - 258,786.00 358,786,00 - 58,786.00 @,52050 . 62.920.50 14,208.36 2842665 .

Page 30l 8

Page 15 of 22



ACPS CIP Financlai Report

School Board Memo

CIP Review and Budget Transier

YTD as of Oecember 31, 2011 Januaiy 20, 2012
A B C=AtH 1] E=CtD F G H=F+G 1 ] K L M
Ending . , ! : Pending i
Total Availably warling Expenditures . Redagsificallon Pending Invalces Sete !
U | 1| bt - Ti
ACPS Praject Title OCA Codé Description fneludes B-I:r:'u Ap":vo:; ::‘; - Funding a1 af Budger TM"&:'.I? . through D:::::QI: u;;:l . T:‘:I‘;LD . of Expenditures | lnvolcas (Work i :t:lnluvxl ¥ Aside for . ""dol": :
. pe & i Change | usen P by Audllor Verllied). | rRIUmEWork (o Rauleyy |CPONES Orders:
s/30/1L . } ' Verfficatian) i
j
TCWilliama: Minale {00063 | Minnle Howard EcoClty Day lighting, exterlor lghting. 913,772.00 913,774.00 - 913,774.00 - - -
HNowatd Campus green coof, solar shading
Willams:
Y€ Whllams: Minsle [ 300303 [ cp maimle Howard Renovstions 105 - {051 - (0.54) . - . N .
Howard Campus
Sublotel 1C Wiltlams: Muia Howard Campus (031)]  1.272,560.00 1,270,555.49 = 1,272,559.49 ' 63,529.50 i 63,929.50 - 11,298.36 78,476.65 |
Willlam Ramsey CP william Ramsay Runavations|  Tle, plumbing upgrades, sice . $13,327.00 513,327.00 - 513,327.00 4a8,174.68 - 448,174.6B (317,022.90) 17.555.07 5,440.90 .
2012 hardscapes, envelope repeir
William Ram1ay w01 Ranisay ADA (Clevatar) - 1,317,864.00 1,317,864.00 1,317,864.00 - - - - . .
Willlam Ramsay 002 | Remssy Ventiatar/asbestos - - §20,000.00 620,000.90 - £20,000.00 576,063.90 - 576,063.90 - - R
Asbestos & Ventilator |
Willlam Ramsay 200386 _|__cP Willlam Ramsay Renovations 23,135.13 - 24,135.13 - 24,135.13 9.784.03 N a,788.03 . N 5
william Ratsay 200618 | Willlar Ramsay Renavatlans {0.87) - 10.87) - w0.a7) - B s . . .
am Ramsay 200615 Ramsay Multi Purpose Roam 0.50 - 0.50 - 0.50 - . - - N -
sublutal William Ramsay 213496 245119100 147532575 - 247532575 1,034,022.61 g 103802261 ) (317,09290)] _ 17,555.07 §,440.40 , B
Grand Total 3,359,081.25 | 21,506,673.50 3530555015 | 111,13280 | I5.456,7A7 15| 8,293,310 - 8,293,8311.05 - 416207210 | _ 41206645 | 1032,262.319 | 75088300

Pacedofl

Page 16 of 22



ev

PageSof 8

ACP'S QP Financlal Report

YTD as of December 31, 2011

School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budgel Transler
January 20, 2012

N 0=H-H-K-Ll-M-N P Q-0-p L} s T=Q+R+§
Etimatid ' - . . .
. namaluing | RETHOO ] e ated ve ru.nl:r::: :x, Tamtersa, | Tardtorps, | Eotimatedve Prolects by
ACPS Project Title OCA Coda Description . Expeanditures o ) - ‘ ran ' | nalance w Budget
duplicating Balance. Compiste A¥ Oalance Ppi q Transfere comments on any deferrals
pending 11212 1-20-12 1ap
Projects ;
Invelces) ¥
ACPS System-wide 200337 CP Ren. Exisling Schoal {11,525.32)) (11,525.32) 1152532 (0.00)
ACPS Syatem-wide 200436 CP School Syse 4B7.86 487.86 {491.86) (0.00)
ACPS Sysem-wide | zooysp | Fuemture Fistures and 22026135 220,267 35 {220,257.35) (0.00)
ACPS System-wida 200830 | Systemwide Renavations 2012 4,559.89 147,234,40 110,000.00 17,220.40 606,360.67 624,195.07 |  John Adams Key projact; system-wide storm
water assessment
Systemwide EcoCity T
ACPS System-wide 200831 Renovations 2012 G61,765.00 661,765.00 (661,765.00} -
id d £
ACPS System-wide 200832 | Syrtemwide Food Service 60,000.00 6000000 - .
Capadily Praject _
ACPS System-wlde 200870 ACPS Systems Replacamant 62,854.14 62,854.14 62,854.14
Sublatal ACPS Systent-wide 4,559.89 1,141,083 .43 17000000 - 97108143 - 1264,034,22) - 707,043.21
Will defer purchase of ACPS vehicles untit aext
School Buses and year sacept lor SNS vehicle, With reconfiguration
Vehider 200972 School Bus Replecement 218,315.36 216,115.36 144,578.36 362,893.72 | of use should be able to manage deferral without
Impact in maintenance and genaral use ACPS
vehides.
Subtotal School 8uses and Vahicles - 218,315.3 w | 118,315.3& - 144,570.36 . 362,693.72
Transpartation Maintenance and Painting: ropalr or roplace doors Includi
r’ " P! 200850 | Transportation Faclfily 163,273.33 112,850.00 §0,423.13 {50,423,33) - N ? "‘ % Fapalr of roplace dooss including garage
acllity Aenovatlons 2012 o
Suhtatal Transpartation Facllity - 163,273.33 112,850.00 50,423.13 - {50,421.33) - .
Rawing Facility 200890 Schaols Rowlng Facility £6,501,98 33,000.00 33,681.98 133,601.98) .- Building envelope repalr, flre alarm upgrada
Subtotal Rowling Faclliry . - 66,601.98 33,000.00 33,681.93 - {23,681.98)| - - .
Charles Bareett 200113 CP Charles Barrett Renovallens 117,013.96 227.114.00 (110,10009) (L10,200.04] Flre alarm, plumblng upgrades; K wing roof
2012 . replacament
g I
Charles Barrett 200650 i:::u':"“’”‘“ Classronm (1.614,945.65) v50000] (162240565 LA 116 1189,732.49)|  Thermostats and dehumidifiers
Sublola) Chartes Barreti - . (1,497,931.69} 234,614.00] {1.732,545.69) I 1.422,713.1% . '(309,832.53)
Cora Kally 200140 | P Cora Kelly Renovations 2012 169,430.60 11131800 58,482.60 138.482.60) 1000000 |  Memaining cost on play ground, shajed with PTA,
bullding envelope rapalr, asphalt, benchax
—
Sublotal Cora Kelly - 163,630.60 111,348.00 58.482.650 - [38.422.60) - 20,000.00
CP Douglas Macarthur
Douglas MacArthur 200154 Rerovatlons 2092 (660,738.27)| 4,025.00 {664,763.27), (664,762.27)]  Plumbing upgrades

Page 17 of 22




&£

School Board Memo

ACPS CIP Financial Report CIP Review and Budgel Transler
Y0 as of Qerembar 31, 2011 January 20, 2012
N O=H LMY ] Q08 L] s T=Q4R+S
Open ;
Prrchare :::-T;::: . Bodget Baget [ mwdget | )
o t Es1l 1, 1 n
ACPS Project Titla QCA Cada Pescilpllon orders [na Remalning Expandllires 1o MalAYE | Tranaler ”)’ 12‘Imllr ", Oolance w Budget { | Projucu M by bl
duplicating | . Delanze Camplete All ° Balance e Translers commEents on 2oy dafarals
pending P 11212 1042 1D i .
N Projeciy 3
Invoises} .
Subtotal Douglay MacArthur - |7 tesn7se.a7m) A025.00{  eeddea T T - - - 1664.763,27)
__Frands C Hammond |_ 700240 [ ¥ 4 Ablette Field 482,43849 1,878,408.00 | (1,315,965.51)| _1,385,368.51 -
Francls C, Hommond | 200241 | _Hammond Envelape Repalr 674,280,358 4,865.00 56941558 |~ {622,137.51) _ (17,278.07) o fooo) ~
Francis C Hammond | 200243 | CP Hammuond Renavations 2012, 504,749.99 13,800.00 490,949.98 [ (413,889.50) 7606049
Fraptls C. Hammand | 100248 Haommond ADA {Eievalor) 542,226.00 542,226.00 - -
Frandls C. Harmmond | 200279 | CF Frants Hommon Jr. High 58292 582292 [s.822.92) 000
Renovalion !
Feands € Hammand { 200338 Francis Hammaond 6th Grade 330,731.61 330,731.61 (328,942.50) {1,769.11) {0.00)
Subtolal $rands C, Hammend - 2,550,249.59 2,439,235.00 110,950.59 - 134,850. 10} - 76,060.49 -
Recommend deferral of fico alarm replacement
50 Il can ba combined wAth HVAC uperade:; less
Gaarge Matan 200170 'z:;l‘;‘“"‘ Masan Rencvations 530,197.00 53485100 14,764.00} 475300 - | disruptive ta schioot and more cost elficlent.
Remaining funds to be spent Include elevator
modernlzatlon and plumbing upgrades
Gearge Masan 200659 | Gearge Masan Renovations 1058) {0.58) .58 000 - )
Subtolal George Masan - ) 530,196.42 53496100} . (4,7564.58)] - 4,764.58 .- .00 -
George Washington | zonzsp | CF corae Wadingion 269,45000 490,089.25 T4,489.00 as570.25 41557025 |  Parking lot repaving, plumbing upgrades, butlding
Ranovations 2012 eovelope reparr
Georgs Washingion 200251 GW Koof Replacement 30,029.50 779,992.50 779,§91.50 - -
George Washington | 200252 | owivac 192,37050 13,997.25) 13,997.25) (3,992.25)
Subtotsl George Washingtan 431,050.00 1.266,053.50 B54,481.50 411,573.00 - < « 411,573.00 B
Jame:s K. Polk 200200 |  Jumes Polk Bolier Replacement 146,242.62 145,242.62 {146,242.62) {oon)
Jnmes K. Polic 200201 ‘1"; l’z‘"‘“ Pulk Renavellons (32,609.19) 3907100 (11,720.19) 5570018 116,02000)
| | et i
James K Polk 200201 ::::;l? Polk Graund Source 0565 0.65 (ass) oga
James K. Palk 200201 Polk Modular Cl 30,681.00 {1,630,792.40) 11,630,792 40) 1,395,472.00 {135.320.40)
James K. Patk 200204 | Polk Term Vent Unils 150,004.50 150,00%.50 §150,004.50) .
James K. Palic 200568 | James Polk Elementary 0.67 0.67 {0.67) (0.00)]
Subtatal fames K. Polk 30,68L00 ]  {1,367,183.35) 3807100 {1,006,263.19) . 1,15,323.75 - (251,330.40)] N
Jafferson Houston | 200160 g: l’;" Houstan Elem. Renav 2,165 13,750.00 159265 8,50365 | Labby cecontguratan
Jefferson-Houston 200461 st Houstan New K-8 Schaal 280,550.00 2,590,088.37 2,590,088.37 -
Jellecsan-Houttan 200410 | CPletf Houston Elem. . 10041 100,02 {204.42) {000},
RAenovalions
Subtolat Jelerson-Houston 260,550.00 1,611,526.43 2,601,83837 ¢,588.06 - {io4.41) - 8,503,65 N
Joha Adams wotos | CPlahn M";‘;fz"’“' 15,844.82 (129,774.13) 152,000.00 (261,774.13) (281,774.13)]  ADA ramp; grimary sviltch gear
John Adoms 200106 | _Adams Celling Tiles 836,124.88 835,124.88 (554,350.75) 181,774.13
Jahs Adams 200107 | Adams Traffic Cantrol 75,320 00 25.320.00 - -
_Jahn Adam 200107 ] ]
Joha Adams 200728 Johit Adams Elem Renovatiom 056 056 (0.56) -
Sohn Adams 200762 | john Adems Madulars {958 01) {958.01} 950.01 10.001 ]

Page6ola
3ge 6ol Page 18 of 22



ht

Page70of8

N

O=H-1)-K-1-M-N

ACPS P Flnanclal Repart
YTD as of Decembar 31, 2011

School Board Memo
CIP Revlew and Budget Transfer
January 20, 2012

[ Q=0-P ] 5 T=aires
Opan
Estjmatad
Purchuse n:J:l:l:. Budget ! Budger Budgst Estimated YE
ord RAemalni I E | Teanstar 81 fat 12, It A3 . ddrassed
ALCPS Project Titte QCA Code Desulptton rdurs (nat emaning Eupenditures to Estlmated ¥ canstar 83, Teansfut N Transtar | Batance w Budget Projects by
duplicaling ..Balance Complete All Ralance p . Transler comments on any deferials
pending v 1122 12042 T80 . Transters
Projecis
Invalces)
Subdotal fohn Adams 15,844.82 “780,713.30 227,3120,00 55339330 - {553,39,30} - 0.00 B
Crauch : "
Lyles Crouch 200121 CP Lyes Crauch Elem 92,018 64 20,460.00 71,558.64 155064 N Starm waler management; site hardscape;
Renoyatians 2012 plumbing upgrades
Lyles Crouch 200500 Lylas Crouch Mizdla Canter 0.81 0.61 {0.81}] - 0.00
Lyles Crouch 200530 Lyles-Crouch Elementary {1,186.62). (1.186.62); 1,186.62 0.00
Subiolal {yles Crouch - 90,632.83 20,460.00 70,372.83 - (20,272.83|] - 9.00 R R -
Plumblng upgrades; sle hardicapes;
Maithew Maury 200180 Maury Renovations 2012 6,664.21 75,260.00 (68,575.79) [68,575.79)| s ol
construction, Estimated amaunts for lattes two
_ items.
Matthew Maury 200402 | CP Maury Elem. _ 3.20 3.20 {3.20) {0.00)
Matthew Maury 200550 Maury Medla Center 11.43 12.43 {12.43) (.00
Sublotal Matthew Maury - 6,699.04 75,260.00 168,560.16) - {15.63) - 160,575.79)] -
Postpanes (ire alarm upgrade unill can be
P M1, Vernon Elem. - combined with avecall HVAC upgrade; plumblng
Mount Vernan L LI Iy 565,154.94 15,550.00 £19,604.94 (619,604.39) - upgrade; replace daors and hardwpre (selected
areas)
| Mount Vesnan 200233 Mt, Verncn HVAC Controls 08,756.10 (88,756.10) - Conlrols project only,
Maunt Vernon 200691 | M Vernan Hementary o83 083 (0.83) 000
Aenavations
Subtotal Mauat Vernon - 753,911.:87 45,550.00 708,361.57 - {708,361.47} - oo} - . -
. Plumbing upgrades; parking lol lighting;
C \
Patrick Henry 200130 2;1';'"'"‘ Henury Renavatlans 133,750.80 148,54.00 {14,789.1) {14,789.12)]  complelion of molsture midgation project fcarpet
replacement with Lile; learning rugs)
Patrick Henty 200394 CP Patrick Henry Renovatlans 188 1,88 {1.88)] {0.00)
Palrick Henry 200626 Patrich Henry Renavatians 0.83 0.83 {0.83) A 0.00
Pabjick Hervy 200761 | Patick Henry Modulats {464,47.00) {464,478.00) 132,05.82 { (2540228 )
Subtolal Patrick Henry - {330,716.41) 14854800 | - (a79,264.41] - 235,021.11 - —.{241,231.30) -
Samuel Tucker 20020 | Stmual Tucker Renavatians - 583,515.55 18,240.00 564,775.55 [564,775.5 .
Plumbing
Subtatal Samutel Tucker - 583,515.55 18,740.00 E64,775.55 . (564,77 ,ss)l - - N
1;:':;""" KISt | 2a0311 | ., Williams Renovations 290,00 298.00 {238.00) -
ams: ilisms R llons -
TCWANIAme: King 81| 5 ppyyy | TC Willlams Renavatlons (36,915,41) (36,515.41) 36,915.41 -
Campus Securlty e
C Wi : ) -
TCWilllams: King St |50 | TCWHllams New School 50,001.00 40,119.00 19,882.00 {19,082.00) 000
Campuy Garage Lighling
: Iiliams Blaach
TCWillams: KINgSU | 059 { 7 Willams Blgachar 9200 9200 192.00) 1000}  ADA OCR comliance sctians
Campus Replacsment
Subtoial 1€ Willlams: King 51 Campus - 23,A75.59 40.119.00 16,6441} - 16,643.41 - 0.00 N
: » Minak R
TCWllams: Minnle | 50 | CP Minafe Howard Renovallans 252,131.49 am a0 | usennsy) 125,612.51 . Upgrade emergency genaratar to pawer securlty
Howard Campus 012 conter; plumbing upgrades

Page 19 of 22



School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budge! Transfer
January 20, 2012

ACPS QP Flnanclal Report
YTD a5 of Decamber 31, 2011

N O=H--LK-L-M-N P Qs0-P [ 5 TaQsR1S
Open ) : . .
Purchasg C ::T:‘:‘: Budget Budget Budgel Estimated VE
Qrders {not Ramaining Estimuted YE Transfec #y, Tranalar 42, Transter §3, Prajects pddressed Ly tkmalining espenditures;
: & . ! | wan ud
ACPS Project Title OCA Codn Description duplicating Balance c':“d::‘::‘;r Balance p al d al -:::“\:1':" get | | comments an any deferrals
prnding e REIX 120-12 180 r '
: Projects

Invalces}

F~—Cwiame M Day lighting, eaterlor lighting, green rool, Solar
Tew hame: Innle | 500252 | Minnle Howard Ecodity 913,775.00 479,186.00 434,588.00 {434,508.00) - | shading deemed unnecessary by cngineers, given
Howard Campus efficienty and conliguration of system.
Tewikiams: Minole | 0000 | Cp Mingle Haward Renovations (051) {e51) 051 {0.00]

Howsrd Lampus _
Subtotal 1C Willlanss: Minnle Howard Camipus - 1,165,904.58 £56,930.00 1308,97498 - (308,574.58] - 10,00} B
Willlam Ramsay 200110 ;: 1"; Mam Ramsay Renovailons| 1, 1y 6n 347,126.25 50,375.00 296,751.25 1296,751.25) -
Willism Ramsay 200111 Ramsay ADA (Elevator) 1,317,864,00 1,317,864.00 - -
Ramsay Ventlator/Asbestos -
936,10 43,536,10 43,936.10 -

Willlam Ramsay molﬂ_ Asbestos & Veatilator 439 . { )
Willlam Ramsay 200386 €P William Ramsay Renovatlons 14,351.10 14,351.10 {13,458.60) 892.50
Willlam Ramsay 200638 Willlam Ramsay Renoyations {0.87) (0.87)| 087 -
Willlam Ramsa) 200625 Ramsay Multl Purpess Roem 0.50 0.50 {0.50) -
Subtotal William Remssy 12,123.50 1,721.277.08 1.368,219.00 355,030.08 . {259,245 58] - #92.50 -

Grand Tolat 35,609.21 9,268 963.15 9,938,653.87 §1,309.28 B {0.00)] N 51,309.18 -

s€

Pues ers Page 20 of 22



20

Alexandria City Public Schools
School CIP Budget Summary

Explanation of Differences in Qutstanding Invoice Amounts, as of End of December

School Board Memo
CIP Review and Budgel Transfer
January 20, 2012

6A 6B 7
L . New Total

RPCA Total, ACPS Adjustments

Unprocessed {New Invoices and

Invoices Reclassifications)

OCA Code Location Description ‘
200105 lohn Adams Renovations “($440,910,91) ‘.:" : ©1°$0,00 | ($440,910.91)
200106 John Adams Ceiling Tiles 40,00 | 40.00 " $0.00
200107 John Adams Traffic Control +.50.00 . $0.00 $0.00
200113 Charles Barrett Renovations {$51,515.90) " {534,697.50) {(586,213,40)
200130 Patrick Henry Renovations -{541,308.70) ‘ $0.00 | (541,308.70)
200154 Douglas MacArthur  Renovations ($198,297.41) ($260,593.33) ($458,890.74)
200200 James Polk Boiler Replacement {$23,376.19) $0.00 ($23,376.19)
200196 James Polk Renovations $0.00. $0.00 $0.00
200201 James Polk Plumbing Upgrades {$109,965.91) ($4,065.00) ($114,030.91)
200202 James Polk Ground Source Wells $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
200203 Jlames Polk Modular Classrooms (51,409,749.56) o .%0.00 ($1,409,749.56)
200204 James Polk Term Vent Units (543,011.00)] - - $0.00 © {543,011,00)
200210 william Ramsey Renovations 2012 ($22,995.47) $0.00 {522,995.47)
200212 William Ramsey Ventilator/Asbestas $0.00 .. 50.00 $0.00
200211 William Ramsey ADA Project 50,00 S 77%0.00 $0.00
200386 William Ramsey Renovations 50,00 ‘ - 50,00 50.00
200650 Charles Barrett Classroom Addition {51,474,379.90) $11,303,30 ($1,463,076.60)
200761 Patrick Henry Modulars ($268,731.84) ($3,684.98) ($272,416.81)
200394 Patrick Henry Renovations $0,00 %000 | $0.00
200762 lohn Adams Modulars "($958.81) ©$0,00 | ($958.81)
Total (4,085,201.61) (291,737.51) (4,376,939.12)

Page 21 of 22



KEY

Financial

Services Role

b

E;(emai Entny

Educational
Facliitles Role

v

Jolnl or>

Role: work
performed. .
verification

Combmgd Role

) Joint of -
Comblned Role

Etemale;\(ltvy—

Step 1 External

performed

verification of work

compared to invoice,
contract, change order,
and other documents.

Step 2:
Procurement

‘Machanism Is in. |-
compliance with

VPPA {FS)

(External)

[

. -Step 2A&: Contract

.documents and -

| invoice reviewed'to .
_detérmine reason for

jnabllity to verlty worlc

", performed..

»(FS,‘EFv)V w

CIP Invoice, Contract and
Payment Process for Invoices
Pending Recommendations
on Internal Control
Procedures
1-17-12

School Board Memo

CIP Revlew and Budget Transfer

January 20, 2012

ananclal
i Servicés, ‘
Deputy, of Supt Invoh:e _,
authorizes forwarded
nvolce’ for » -to City fot
kY payment - payment -,
depandlng on’ . "(FS) -
amount of - R
involce !

Stapi 4: Avallabliity
. of funds in project
- OCA code vetifled,”

. (FS & Auditors) "

_;:(Depuly & Supt)

‘Budget transfer
Sy presented to

,Board *;

captured in,budget.>
‘-.transfer process for .

L

Board approval..
(Fs, Fi&

Retuern o
appropriate step

(1through 5}
‘depending on
* ' treason tot
modlficatlon or
denlal. . .

Page 22 of 22



February Capita! Allocation Request

8¢

ACPS CIP Financial Report
YTO as of December 31, 2011

February 1, 2012

: . S Revised FYiz |- -
. - Budge! Budget Total Funds - February .
‘ FY2012Finat | Working - Bet € Budget, || Cash- febnary _
: . | Teansfer #1; | Transfer #2, . 2| - Available, . : Cash - 5
ACPS Project Title Description Approved Budget Induding Board [~ - - | - Altocation . Explanation
) Budget Change -approved Approved " pproved Including Prior Juine 2011 Allocatian
Nhart -12- -24-12 H r :
S 1-12-12 ) 1-24- Teansfers Year Carry-Over Request
These funds provide for system-wide projects and for the renovations of existing school facilities
ACPS System-wide (e Ren Existing School : . 11,525 11,525 11,289 11,525 thrmAJghou! the scho.o'l 'svs!em. The funding for repairs/ren.m.lalions is usled primarily for unplanned
Facilities repairs to school facilities during the school year and for critical renovations not currently
programmed for a facility.
" CP School Syst ; -
ACPS System-wide < ‘?c _ys - - (488) {488) (o) (488) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
___|._Modenization o ) . o
iture Fixtures and
ACPS System-wide Eu"," e " res 359,000 - (220,267) 138,733 145,520 180,000 {41,267)|  These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular elassroom additions projects.
| tquipment — i . PR [ o . — _ e
. . These funds provide for system-wide renovations of existing school facilities throughout the school
. Systemwide Renovations . . N . N .
ACPS System-wide 2012 722,125 - 606,961 1,329,086 1,329,086 655,000 674,086 system. The funding for renovations is used primarily to ensure the facilities an adaquate and safe
. | o o | . o . learning znvironment for students and staff. _ _
ide EcoCity
ACPS System-wide Svs!emv\fl @ beoCity 686,075 {661,765) 24,310 24,310 266,075 {241,765} These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Renovations 2012 | . _
N 3 - —
ACPS System-wide | YSremwide Foad Service 60,000 - 60,000 60,000 60,000 -
Capacity Project
ACPS System-wide ACPS Systems 228,125 - 228,125 232,809 228,125 -
Replacement
Sub | ACPS System-wide 2,055,325 - - (264,034) 1,791,291 1,803,014 1,389,200 402,091
School Buses and Schoo! Bus Replacement 1,250,500 B 144,578 1,395,078 1,450,954 1,250,500 144,578 This project provides for the phased replacement of older school buses as well as the phased
Vehicles replacement of other school vehicles.
k | School Buses and Vehicles 1,250,500 - - 144,578 1,395,078 1,450,954 1,250,500 144,578
Transpartation Maintenance and This aflocation will fund fence/retatning wall rept ¢ iling tile rep) d
raf!fpﬂ i Transportation Facility 169,831 B (50,423) 119,408 124,650 119,408 is allocation wil ! un' ‘ence/reta Tung w.'a .rep acement, carpet/ceiling tile replacement, door
Facility . replacement, and interior and exterior painting.
Renovations 2012
Subtotal Transportation Facility 169,831 - - {50,423) 119,408 124,650 - 119,408 .
Rowing Facility Schools Rowing Facility 66,385 _ (33,682) 32,703 33,000 32,703 This allocation will fund l::ulldlng systems repair and building envelope repair to possibly include
door replacement and painting.
b | Rowing Facility 66,385 - - {33,682) 32,703 33,000 - 32,703
P Charl t
Charles Barrett CP Charles Barret 242,518 242,519 301,062 242,519 .
Renovations 2012
Charles Barrett Classroom o
Charles Barrett addition arre - - 1422713 1,422,713 1,624,682 1,422,713 | This allocation wil fund capacity additions for increased student enroliment.
Subtotal Charles Barrett 242,519 - - 1,422,713 1,665,232 1,925,743 242,519 1,422,713
CP Cora Kelly Renovations N .
CoraKelly 2012 322,085 (38,483} 283,552 283,552 280,285 3,267 This allocation request will fund the required maintenance and repairs until building repfacement
Sub i Cora Kelly 322,035 - - (38,483} 283,552 283,552 280,285 3,267
las M
Douglas MacArthur | 7 DOUE!s Macarthur 87,223 111,233 87,223 143,443 87,223 .
Renovations 2012
b | Douglas MacArthur 82,223 111,233 - - 87,223 143,443 87,223 -
Francls C. The Sports turf field funding is to build an artificial turf field on the field adjacent to the school in
Hammon.d Hammond Athletic Field - - 1,385,570 1,385,970 1,937,307 1,385,570 order to provide additional playing fields for the students and the city Recreation Department
programs.
Francis C. Hammond Envelope
- - 642,138 27,278 669,416 8,27 X i iti
| Hammond Repair { } { ) { ) 279 {663,416) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Francis C. CP Hammond
Hammond Renovations 2012 693,147 - (414,850) 278,258 278,258 693,147 {414,830)|  These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Francis C. -
Hammond Hammond ADA (Elevater) 542,226 - 542,226 542,226 300,000 242,226 This allocation will fund an elevator at FC Hammond to comply with ADA regulations.
Francis C. CP Francis Hammon Jr. N 1 I X
Hammond High Renovation - - (5,823) (5,823) 11,700 ) {5,823){ These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroorn additions projects.

7# V

IZ‘ _’_I.'al,u \’ J



February Capital Allocation Request ACPS CIP Financial Report February 1, 2012
YTD as of December 31, 2011

Revised FY12

’ - Budget' - | - Budget Total Funds | sebruary -
‘ , FY 2012 Final | - Working get of . Bude Budget, : cash” |- i
- . : Transfer #1, | Transfer #2, " ... Avaflable, < e Cash
ACPS Praject Title - Description Approved . Budget In¢luding Board : Allocation Explanation
Budeet Change appraved -Approved Approved including Priar June 2011 Allocation
ge : .
-12- 2412 - R
1-12-12 1-24-1; Transfers Year Carry-Over equest
Francis C. Francis Hammond 6ith - - {328,943} (1,789) {330,732) 183,824 (330,732) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Hammond Grade Ctr
Subtotal Francis C. Hammond 1,235,373 - - {34,850) 1,200,483 2,961,593 933,147 207,336
; . it . iation. fi
George Mason CP George Mason 529,251 R 4764 534,015 534,961 14,032 519,983 This allocation request will fund plumbing upgrades, elevator moderization, fire alarm and HVAC
Renovations 2012 controls updates, and stormwater management,
George Mason George Masnn - - 1 1 0 1
Renovations
Subtotal George Mason 529,251 - - 4,765 534,016 534,961 14,032 519,984
George Washington| O Ce0Tee Washington 887,365 . 287,365 509,157 887,365 -
Renovations 2012
George Washington GW Roof Replacement 810,022 - 810,022 810,022 810,022 -
George Washington GW HVAC 532,667 - 532,667 532,667 532,667 -
Subtotal George Washington 2,230,054 - - - 2,230,054 2,251,886 2,230,054 -
James K. Polk James Polk Boler - (146,243) {146,243) 36,871 (146,243) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.

_Replacement

CP lames Polk

James K. Polk . 1,412,950 - 55,700 1,468,650 1,471,246 1,412,950 55,700 This allocation request will fund EMG small projects and plumbing upgrades.
Renovations 2012

I d B | 7
James K. Polk J‘;m"es Polk Ground Source - - (1) L {1) 189,834 {1} These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
ells
% James K. Polk Polk Modular Classrooms - - 1,395,472 1,395,472 1,448,583 1,395,472 This allocation wil fund capacity additions for Increased student enroliment.
& James K. Polk Polk Term Vent Units 637,697 - {150,005) 487,693 487,693 637,697 {150,005) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
James K. Polk James Palk Elementary - - {1) {1) {0) (1) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
James K. Polk 2,050,647 - - 1,154,924 3,205,571 3,684,227 2,050,647 1,154,924
P Jeff Houston Elem.
Jefferson-Houston (I;en:v 201; on Elem 71,750 - 71,750 71,750 30,000 41,750 This allocation request will fund the required maintenance and repairs until building replacement
leff Houston N K-8 i i i inui j d i i j
Jefferson-Houston eff Houston New 3,120,000 B 3,120,000 3120,000 800,000 2,320,000 Thls'aliocatmn request will fund continuing project management and architecture/engineering
School services for the new, preK-8, 120,000sg.ft. new lefferson-Houston school.
E CP leff Houston Elem.
Jefferson-Hauston Ren::fatio:z ontle - - (104) {104) ©) {104) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular ¢classroom additions projects.
Subtotal lefferson-Houston 3,191,750 . - - 104} 3,191,646 3,191,750 830,000 2,361,646
Cl Elem.
Iohn Adams P John Adams Elem 1,161,917 - 1,161,917 1,161,917 1,161,917 -
Renovations 2012
John Adams Adams Ceiling Tiles 1,151,684 - {554,351) 597,333 514,558 1,151,684 {554,351) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects,
John Adams Adams Traffic Control 80,000 -1 80,000 80,000 80,000 -
John Ad Elem
John Adams onn a.ms - - 1) (1) - (1) These funds were realigned to caver costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Renovations
dohn Adams lohn Adams Modulars - - 958 958 959 958 This atlocation wil fund capacity additions for increased student enroliment.
Subtotal John Adams 2,393,601 - - {553,393) 1,840,208 1,757,434 2,393,601 {553,393)

CP Lyes Crouch Elem

Lyles Crouch ) 140,806 - {71,559) 69,247 69,247 90,441 {21,194) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Renovations 2012

Lyles Crouch Lyles Crouch Media R . ) w o w

Center These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.

Lyles Crouch Lyles-Crouch Elementary - - 1,187 1,187 [} 1,187 This aliocation request will fund EMG small projects.

Page 20of4

i
i
{
i
i
i



1
P

|

February Capital Allocation Request

ACPS CIP Financial Report
YTD as of December 31, 2011

February 1, 2012

. R Revised FY12 : )
Budget Budget Total Funds 3 . Februal
FY2012final | * Working € e Budget, | : Cash i .
Transfer #1, | Transfer #2, ) Avallable, Cash .
ACPS Project Title Description Approved Budget . Including Board - Allocation Explanation
Budget Change approved Approved Approved Including Prior June 2011 Allocation
5 141212 -24- - Reque!
1-12-1. . 1-24-12 Transfers Year Carry-Over nuest
Subtotal Lyles Crouch 140,806 - - {70,373} 70,433 69,247 90,441 {20,008}
Matthew Maury Maury Renovations 2012 39,120 - 39,120 39,120 39,120 This allozation request will fund plumbing upgrades and playground surface overlay.
J— \ ) — I— ) ) .
Matthew Maury EP M“‘r_v Elem - - (3) (3) (o) {3) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modu'ar classroom additions projects.
enovations . o R
Matthew Maury Maury Media Center - - {12) (12) {0) (12) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Subtotal Matthew Maury 39,120 - - (16} 39,104 39,120 - 39,104
CP Mt. Vernon Elem. . . .
Mount Vernon . 896,747 - {619,605) 277,142 277,143 634,001 (356,949) These funds were realigned to cover costs of madular classroom additions projects.
Renovations 2012
Mount Vernon :"' :/elrnon HVAC 426,373 - (88,756) 337,617 337,617 426,373 (88,756) These funds were realigned to cover casts of modular classroom additions projects.
ontrols .
Mt. Vernon Elementary . . .
Mount Vernon ) - - (1) {1) 0 {1 These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Renovations
Subtotal Mount Vernon 1,323,120 - - {708,362 614,758 614,760 1,060,464 {445,706)
patrick Henry CP Patrick Henry 476,166 - 476,166 476,166 476,166 .
Renovations 2012
Cl trick H.
Patrick Henry e Pa nc.: enry - - {2) 2) (0) {2)] These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Renovations | o
Patrick Henry Patrick Henry Renovations| - - (1) {1} a {1) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Patrick Henry Patick Henry Modulars - - 238,036 238,036 631,514 238,036 This allocation wil fund capacity additions for increased student enroliment.
Subtotal Patrick Henry 476,166 - - 238,033 714,199 1,107,680 476,166 238,033
N Samuel Tucker i o
Samuel Tucker . ) 399,016 - (564,776) (165,760} 206,740 303,261 (469,021)]  These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions profects.
O Renovations - Plumbing
Subtotal Samuel Tucker 399,016 - - {564,776) {165,760) 206,740 303,261 {469,021)
TC Williams: King St CPT. C. Willi . .
ms: Xing . tHlams - - {298} {298) - (298) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Campus Renovations
TC willi : King S TC Willi R tions -
C Williams: King St '_ \ams Renovations - - 36,915 36,915 36,916 36,915 This allocation request will fund projects to increase security on the TCW campus.
Campus Security
TC Willi : King St TC Willi New School -
Williams: King ! |ar.ns .ew chea 60,000 - (19,882) 40,118 40,119 60,000 (19,882}  These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Campus Garage Lighting
TC Williams: King 5t TC Willi Bleach:
a J tliams Bleacher - - {92) (92) (0) (92) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Campus Replacement
Subtotal TC Williams: King St Campus 60,000 - - 16,643 76,643 71,035 60,000 16,643
TC Williams: Minnle{ CP M»nnfe Howard 358,786 _ 125,613 484,399 484,398 358,786 125,613 This allocation request will fund building envelope repalrs, site hardscape repairs, plumbing
Howard Campus Renovations 2012 upgrades, and fence replacement,
TC Willlams: Minnie Minnie Howard EcoCity 913,774 _ (434,588) 473,186 479,186 253,408 225,778 This allocation request will fund replacement of the olf! EPDM roofing with a vegetative roofing
Howard Campus system and solar shading o cool the two-story wing with shades.
TC williams: Minnie|  CP Minnle Howard 1 1 0 1
Howard Campus Renovations
Subtotal TC Williams: Minnle Howard Campus 1,272,560 - - (308,975) 963,585 963,585 612,194 351,391
- CP William Ramsay
William Ramsay N 513,327 - {296,751} 216,576 216,576 513,327 (296,751) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
Renovations 2012 _
William Ramsay Ramsay ADA (Elevator} 1,317,864 . 1,317,864 1,317,864 130,000 1,187,864 The requested allocation will provide for ordering the elevator cab and starting preliminary work
after school hours in order to complete the project in summer 2012.

Page 3of4



Eebruary Capital Allocation Request ACPS CIP Financial Report February 1, 2012
¥TD as of December 31, 2011

L ) - jed FY12 i
Budget Budget Rev Totaf Funds February

FY 20 nal rkin, Budget, Cash .
. Y2012 Fina Working Transfer #1, | Transfer #2, Eets Avallable, = . Cash : .
ACPS Project Title Descriplion Approved Budget including Board ) Allocation Explanation
Budget Change approved Approved Approved - - Incliding Prior June 2011 Allocation
& & 1-12-12 -1-24-12 ' P Year Carry-Over Request
Transfers
Ramsay ) o - ) ) T - o o ) ) o
Wwilliam Ramsay Ventilator/Asbestos - 620,000 - {43,936) 576,064 576,064 620,000 {43,936} These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.

Asbestos & Ventilator

CP William Ramsa ]
William Ramsay Rencl:::'n:m v - - (13,455} {13,458) 10,677 {13,459) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.

- William Ramsay
William Ramsay Renovations - - 1 1 - 1

Ramnsay Muiti Purpose

William Ramsay Roo - - {1) 1) - {1) These funds were realigned to cover costs of modular classroom additions projects.
oom
Subtotal William Ramsay 2,451,191 - - {354,146} 2,097,045 2,121,180 1,263,327 833,718
Grand Total $ 21,986,473 | § 111,233 | % - s {0} & 21,986,473 | § 25,345,554 | $ 15,627,061 | $ 6,359,412

&

Page 4 of4



(b

A ->E-12
City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: FEBRUARY 27, 2012
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL
FROM: RASHAD YOUNG, CITY MANAGE

SUBJECT: SCHOOL BOARD APPROVES FY 2013 COMBINED FUNDS BUDGET

On February 23, 2012 the Alexandria School Board adopted a FY 2013 Approved Combined
Funds Budget (“operating budget”) totaling $215,168,668. This includes a transfer from the City
in the amount of $180,719,405 which equals the amount provided in the City Manager’s FY
2013 Proposed Operating Budget. The proposed General Fund transfer increases by $5.8 million
or 3.3% over the FY 2012 Approved Budget. The School Board’s FY 2013 approved revenues
and expenditures increase by approximately $4.6 million, or 2.2% when compared to the Board’s
FY 2012 Final Budget. '

In the School Board’s FY 2013 approved budget revenues decrease by a net of $522,469 when
compared to the Superintendent’s FY 2013 proposed budget. The School Board’s approved
budget recognizes $367,675 from the City which was included in the City Manager’s proposed
budget but not included in the Superintendent’s proposed budget. Of this amount, $203,493 is
designated for the continuation of providing preschool services to 4 year olds and is transferred
to the “other local funds” category of the operating budget. An additional $686,651 in revenue
associated with providing preschool services is transferred out of the Operating Fund and into the
Grants and Special Projects Fund.

The School Board’s FY 2013 approved budget includes $1.2 million from the Virginia
Retirement System (VRS) set-aside fund to help offset increased VRS costs in FY 2013,
Through a separate resolution, the Board approved the use of $1.2 million from the VRS set-
aside, and included language that requires the set-aside fund to be repaid up to $1.2 million in the
event the final VRS rates approved by the Virginia General Assembly are lower than currently
anticipated.

Total expenditures in the School Board’s approved budget decrease by a net amount of $522,469
when compared to the Superintendent’s proposed. In order to achieve a balanced budget the
Board conducted two add-delete work sessions. Noteworthy changes from the Superintendent’s
proposed budget as a result of the final add-delete work session include:

Additions —
- $1.6 million to fund the creation of one satellite high school campus (site TBD) to create
a flexible academic setting for students ages 15-22 who have dropped out of school, are
on the verge of dropping out, or who are unable to attend T.C. Williams during normal



school hours. The new satellite campus is funded through the reallocation of funds
currently supporting the Adult Education and Pathways to Graduation programs. (The
Superintendent’s proposed budget originally included funding for 4 satellite campuses).

- Restoration of one week of extended learning/intersession to provide a total of four weeks
each for Mount Vernon and Samuel Tucker Elementary Schools. To offset the cost of
adding back one week, fees for intersession will be raised. ACPS staff has been directed
to develop options for fee increases.

- $50,000 to support the Alexandria Teacher Consortium/Book Buddies program for FY
2013.

- $84,968 to add a Reading Teacher (1.0 FTE) at Samuel Tucker (formerly funded by
federal grant revenue).

- $201,456 to add two Literacy/Language Acquisition Specialists (2.0 FTE)

- $286,413 to reinstate Physical and Occupational Therapist positions (5.50 FTE)

- Other additions which are offset by corresponding expenditure reductions include:
reinstating two Technology Integration Specialists (2.0 FTE), a Financial Services
position (1.0 FTE), and funding for School Board travel and hospitality.

Reductions —
- - ($1.1 million) to repurpose the Pathways to Graduation budget and FTEs to support the
new satellite learning model.

- (%497,949) reduction to the Adult Education Program budget and to support the new
satellite learning model.

- ($686,651) to transfer expenditures related to preschool services from the Operating
Budget to the Grants and Special Projects Fund for appropriate tracking of all preschool
related expenditures.

- ($300,000) to reflect reduced healthcare costs due to lower than anticipated premium rate
increases for Kaiser plans.

- ($108,655) to fund the Literacy/Language Specialist and therapist positions noted above.

- ($50,000) to add funding for School Board travel and hospitality.

School Board Unfunded Priorities:
The School Board has identified two unfunded priorities (known as “below-the-line requests’)
that will be presented to City Council for consideration. The two requests include:

- $154,815 (1.0 FTE) to fund an Early Childhood Coordinator position. The School
Board’s approved budget eliminated funding for the Early Childhood Coordinator
position that is funded in the current fiscal year.

- $500,000 (4.0 FTE) for adult education/job training and workforce development

opportunities
Attachments:
1. ACPS Memo dated February 23, 2012 - “Motion to Adopt the FY 2013 Approved
Combined Funds Budget.



AMENDED 02.23.12
Date: February 23, 2012

ForACTION ___ X
For INFORMATION
Board Agenda: Yes X

No
FROM: Stacey Johnson, Interim Chief Financial Officer
THROUGH: GwenCarol Holmes, Ed.D., Chief Academic Officer
Morton Sherman, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools
TO: The Honarable Sheryl Gorsuch, Chaimman, and Members of the Alexandria City
School Board
COPY: Executive Staff
TOPIC: Motion to Adopt the FY 2013 Approved Combined Funds Budget

BACKGROUND: The attached motion to adopt the FY 2013 Approved Combined Funds
Budget incorporates the Superintendent's recommended adjustments to the FY2013 proposed
budget presented on January 19, 2012 as well as the School Board's approved budget
additions and deletions as discussed during the February 21, 2012 add/delete work session.

Compared to the FY 2012 final budget, the total FY 2013 operating fund budget of
$215,168,668 after adjustments represents an increase in both revenues and expenditures of
$4,599,516 or 2.2%. The FY 2013 operating budget includes a total of 2026.43 FTEs, an
increase of 14.68 FTEs, or 0.7% greater than FY 2012.

The FY 2013 Food and Nutrition Services budget includes a meal price increase for breakfast
from $1.25 to $1.50 for students and from $1.50 to $1.75 for adults to cover rising food and
labor costs. In addition, the adultlunch price will increase from $3.25 to $3.30 as federal law
requires adult lunch prices to appropriately reflect the full cost of producing this meal. These
increases are reflected in the attached motion.

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the FY 2013 Approved Combined Funds Budget as outlined inthe
attached motion.

CONTACT PERSON: Stacey Johnson, 703-824-6644

Attachments:

1. Motion to Adopt the FY 2013 Approved Combined Funds Budget
2. School Board and Superintendent's Adjustments to the FY 2013 Proposed Operating Budget



Attachment 1
AMENDED 02.23.12

Motion to Adopt the FY 2013 Approved Combined Funds Budget

Madam Chairman, | move we approve the FY 2013 Combined Funds Budget as follows:

e The FY 2013 Food and Nutrition Services budget totals $8,961,485 for revenues and
$6,898,981 for expenditures including 76.82 FTEs. The food and nutrition budget also
incorporates meal price increases of $1.25 to $1.50 for student breakfast meals, $1.50 to
$1.75 for adult breakfast meals, and $3.25 to $3.30 for adult lunches.

e TheFY 2013 Grants and Special Projects budget totals $14,993,662 for revenues and
$13,741,480 for expenditures including 114.38 FTEs.

 The FY 2013 operating budget in the amount of $215,168,668 for both revenues and
expenditures which includes the amendments shown in Attachment 2 as discussed and
endorsed by the School Board during the February 21, 2012 add/delete work session.
The operating budget includes:
o Total FTEs of 2026.43, an increase of 0.7% over FY 2012
o A total City appropriation of $180,719,405, an increase of 3.3% over FY 2012
which includes an amount of $203,493 designated for preschool
o A feeincrease for the four-week extended leaming program at Mount Vernon
and Samuel Tucker, previously known as intersession, from $25.00 to a budget
neutral fee structure to cover the total cost of one week as determined by ACPS
staff
o Shared Program Priorities as shown in Attachment 2, representing a
supplemental funding request of $654,815 (including 5.0 FTEs) to City Council
for preschool and adult learning

These budgets reflect the division’s focus on improving achievement outcomes for all students
and addrass the seven key priorities identified by the board of education.



Attachment 2—-Amended per Adopted Motion

Alexandria City Public Schools

School Board and Superintendent’s Adjustments to the FY 2013 Proposed Operating Budget

Last Rovised: February 24, 2012

FY 2013 Proposed Operating Revenue (presented on January 19, 2012)

{. Revenue Adjustments

Increase the City Appropriation amount to reflect a total percent increase of 3.3%
over the FY 2012 appropriation including the "below-the-line" preschool allocation

$ 216,691,137

367675

Technical Adjustment: Step 1--Record the amount designated as "below-the-line"
preschool funding to the “other local funds" category in the operating budget. The
approved amount for FY 2013 is the original FY 2012 amount of $196,992
increased by 3.3%

(203,493)

required (including item 2 above) to cover existing preschool expenditures which
are partially funded by State VP! funds and must be tracked separately (see item
#17 below)

(686,651)

4 Total, Net Revenue Adjustments

;2013 Appraved Operating Revenue

FY 2013 Proposed Operating Expenditures
(presented on January 18, 2012)

. Expenditure Adjusiments: Additions

1$4.215,168,668.

(622,469)

$ 216,691,137

8 funds

Avddr1.~00’Fl'E Reading Te’acher at Samuel Tucker formerly funded by Title | grant

Add 2.00 FTE Literacy/Lénguage Adduisitiaﬁ Specialist, one for Mount Vemon
~ Community School and the second to be used at other schools as needed

201,456

8 Reinstate 1.20 FTE Physical Therapist/ 2.00 FTE Occupational Therapist, for a total
of 5.50 FTE inciuded in the FY 2013 budget

286,413

9 Reinstate 2.00 FTE Technology Integration Specié.list, fully offset by a reduétion in |

non-personnel costs (148K)

- 2.00

W

Reinstate 1,00 FTE Financial Services, fully offset by a reduction in non-personnel

Impleméht Option 2 o'f FELO satellite alternatives—one satellite site’for high school
11 students ages 15 - 22, including new wraparound services for interim education
students

1,562,946 16.50

Add one week of extended iearning/ intersession to provide a total of four weeks
each for Mount Vernon and Samuel Tucker with the provisions that both schools
12 complete the extended leaming application for accountability purposes only. To
fully offset the cost for this additional week, the intersession fee of $25.00 per
session will be increased to a budget neutral amount as determined by ACPS staff.

Add funding to support the Alexandria Tutoring Consortium/ Book Buddies program

13 for FY2013

50,000

44 Add funding for School Board travelfhospitality and fully offset the cost by an equal
__ " reduction in School Board dues and memberships

16 Subtotal: Expenditure Additions

2,186,783 25.70

FY 2013 Approved Operating Budget



Attachment 2—Amended per Adopted Moation

Alexandria City Public Schools
School Board and Superintendent's Adjustments to the FY 2013 Proposed Operating Budget
Last Revised: February 24, 2012
S i , _ - Amount
1. Expenditure Adjustments: Reductions
45 Repurpose professional development and other non-personnel costs within the 108655
o Curriculum & Instruction departments to partially fund items #7 and #8 shown (108,655) B
Technical Adjustment: Transfer out of the operating fund existing preschoo!
i7 expenditures to a special projects fund for appropriate tracking of all preschool (686.651) (8.00)
expenditures including 6.00 FTE preschool teacher, 3.00 FTE paraprofessional, ' '
materials, and supplies
* Repurpose the adult education teacher and the adult education specialist FTEs, o
18 and a small amount of non-personnel costs to support the satellite learning model (497,949) (4.43)
for students ages 15 - 22 . -
Repurpose the total pathways budget and FTEs to support satellite leaming model
19 for students ages 15 - 22 ’ (1.064,997) (8.00)
Reduce the projected amount for Kaiser healthcare costs based on the final notice
20 of premium rate changes which lowers the rate increase from 11.0% to 0.2% and (300,000) -
0.1% for Kaiser HMO and Kaiser ’POS. respectively -
24 Repurpose non-personnel costs within the Support Operations departments to fund (50,000) )
item #13 shown above !
22 Subtotal: Expenditure Reductions {2,708,252) (22.43)
23 Total, Net Expenditure Adjustments (622,489) 3.27
) Rpproved Onera 0 ne e B (Je 68 668 (128
_Remaining Funding Surplus/ {Deficit) 0
FY 2012 Final City Appropriation (including below-the-line preschool) 174,956,420
FY 2013 Proposed Cily Appropriation 180,548,722
FY 2013 Revised City Appropriation 180,719,405
Total City Appropriation % Increase 3.3%
FY 2012 Final Total Operating Revenue $ 210,568,152
$ Change in Revenue, FY 2013 Revised Proposal to FY 2012 Final 4,599,516
% Change In Revenue, FY 2013 to FY 2012 2.2%
FY 2012 Final Operating Expenditures and FTE $ 210,569,152 201175
$ Change in Expenditures and FTE, FY 2013 Revised Proposal to FY 2012 Final 4,599,516 14.68
% Change in Expenditures and FTE, FY 2013 to FY 2012 2.2% 0.7%

Shared Programs Priorities

Early Chiidhood Coordinator
‘Adutt Education: Job Training and Workforce Development Opportunities

654,915

“[ev.2013 Funding ;
$ 154,815 -
s 500,000

1.00

4.00

FY 2013 Approved Operating Budget



